Public Law 94-196 94th Congress

An Act

To amend title 3, United States Code, to provide for foreign diplomatic missions, to increase the size of the Executive Protective Service, and for other Dec. 31, 1975 [H.R. 11184]

Executive Protective Service. Foreign

diplomatic

missions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) the second sentence of section 202 of title 3, United States Code, is amended by striking out "and (7)" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "(7) foreign diplomatic missions located in metropolitan areas (other than the District of Columbia) in the United States where there are located twenty or more such missions headed by full-time officers, except that such protection shall be provided only (A) on the basis of extraordinary protective need, (B) upon request of the affected metropolitan area, and (C) when the extraordinary protective need arises in association with a visit to or occurs at a permanent mission to an international organization of which the United States is a member or an observer mission invited to participate in the work of such organization, provided that such protection may be extended at places of temporary domicile in connection with such a visit; and (8)".

(b) Section 202(8) of title 3, United States Code, as renumbered by subsection (a) of this section, is amended by striking out "other".

(c) Subsection (a) of section 203 of title 3, United States Code, is amended by striking out "eight hundred and fifty" and inserting in lieu thereof "twelve hundred"

d) (1) Section 208 of title 3, United States Code, is amended by redesignating section 208 as section 209, and by inserting the following new section 208:

"§ 208. Reimbursement of State and local governments

"(a) In carrying out the functions pursuant to section 202(7), the Secretary of Treasury may utilize, with their consent, on a reimbursable basis, the services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of State and local governments, and is authorized to reimburse such State and local governments for the utilization of such services, personnel, equipment, and facilities. The authority of this subsection may be transferred by the President to the Secretary of State.

"(b) There is authorized to be appropriated not more than Appropriation \$3,500,000 under this section for the purposes of reimbursement for any fiscal year, to remain available for expenditure as provided in appropriation Acts."

authorization.

(2) The table of sections for chapter 3 of title 3 of the United States Code is amended by striking out

"208. Appropriations to carry out provisions." and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"208. Reimbursement of State and local governments. "209. Appropriation to carry out provisions.".

Effective date.
3 USC 202 note.

(e) The amendments made by subsections (a), (b), and (d) of this section shall take effect as of July 1, 1974.

Approved December 31, 1975.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

SENATE REPORT No. 94-573 accompanying S. 2796 (Comm. on Public Works). CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 121 (1975):

Dec. 17, considered and passed House.

Dec. 18, considered and passed Senate, in lieu of S. 2796.